
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Date: Monday, 4 January 2021 at 2.00 pm 

Venue: Virtual Meeting – Via MS Teams 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 
Cllr S Bartlett 

Vice Chairman: 
Cllr T O'Neill 

Cllr D Borthwick 
Cllr M Cox 
Cllr L Dedman 
Cllr B Dion 
Cllr M Earl 
 

Cllr J Edwards 
Cllr G Farquhar 
Cllr D Farr 
Cllr L Fear 
Cllr M Howell 
 

Cllr D Kelsey 
Cllr C Rigby 
Cllr V Slade 
 

 

All Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=4308 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Claire Johnston - 01202 123663 or email claire.johnston@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a

ila
b
le

 o
n

lin
e
 a

n
d

 

o
n
 t

h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 

22 December 2020 
 



 

 anne.brown@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 
 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 
nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 
member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 7 - 22 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 
7 December 2020. 
 

 

a)   Action Sheet 23 - 26 

 To note and comment on the attached action sheet which tracks decisions, 
actions and recommendations from previous meetings. 

 

5.   Public Speaking  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution, which is available to view at the following 
link: 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1 

The deadline for the submission of a public question is 4 clear working days 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday the working day 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 
meeting. 

 

 

6.   Pay & Reward Update 27 - 32 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Board are asked to consider the attached report 
which provides an update on progress of the Pay and Reward Strategy. 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

 
Portfolio Holder invited for this item: Cllr Drew Mellor, Leader of the Council 
and Portfolio Holder for Transformation and Finance. 
 

7.   Scrutiny of Finance and Transformation Related Cabinet Reports 33 - 62 

 To consider the following Finance and Transformation related reports 
scheduled for Cabinet consideration on 13 January 2021: 
 

• 2020/21 Mid-Year Performance Report 
 
The O&S Board is asked to scrutinise the reports and make 
recommendations to Cabinet as appropriate.  
 
Cabinet member invited to attend for this item: Councillor Drew Mellor, 
Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Transformation 
 
The Cabinet report for this item is included with the agenda for 
consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 
 

 

8.   Scrutiny of Cabinet Reports from the Tourism, Leisure and Culture 
Portfolio 

63 - 132 

 To consider the following Culture related report scheduled for Cabinet 
consideration on 13 January 2021: 
 

 Setting up the BCP Cultural Compact 
 
The O&S Board is asked to scrutinise the reports and make 
recommendations to Cabinet as appropriate.  
 
Cabinet member invited to attend for this item: Councillor Mohan Iyengar, 
Portfolio Holder for Tourism, Leisure and Culture. 
 
The Cabinet report for this item is included with the agenda for 
consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 
 

 

9.   Scrutiny of Transport and Sustainability Related Cabinet Reports 133 - 152 

 To consider the following Transport and Sustainability related reports 
scheduled for Cabinet consideration on 13 January: 
 

• Concessionary Fares Bus Operator Reimbursement 
 
The O&S Board is asked to scrutinise the reports and make 
recommendations to Cabinet as appropriate.  
 
Cabinet member invited to attend for this item: Councillor Mike Greene, 
Portfolio Holder for Transport and Sustainability 
 
The Cabinet report for this item is included with the agenda for 
consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 
 

 

 



 
 

 

No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 07 December 2020 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr S Bartlett – Chairman 

Cllr T O'Neill – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr D Borthwick, Cllr M Cox, Cllr L Dedman, Cllr B Dion, Cllr M Earl, 

Cllr J Edwards, Cllr D Farr, Cllr L Fear, Cllr M Howell, Cllr D Kelsey, 
Cllr C Rigby, Cllr L Allison (In place of Cllr G Farquhar) and 
Cllr M F Brooke (In place of Cllr V Slade) 

 
Also in 
attendance: 

Cllr D Mellor, Cllr P Broadhead and Cllr R Burton 

 
 

97. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr G Farquhar and Cllr V Slade. 
 

98. Substitute Members  
 
Cllr L Allison substituted for Cllr G Farquhar and Cllr M Brooke substituted 
for Cllr V Slade. 
 

99. Declarations of Interests  
 
Cllr J Edwards advised for the purpose of transparency, in relation to 
agenda item Scrutiny of Transformation and Finance Related Cabinet 
Reports - Organisational Design - Acceleration of Transformation Savings 
for 2021/22 Budget, that a family member worked for BCP Council but that 
she would remain open minded in considering all that would be discussed. 
 
In relation to agenda item 7, Scrutiny of Officer Decision - Durley Road Car 
Park Development, the following interests were declared: 
 
Cllr M Brooke declared a local interest as he was a Bournemouth 
Development Company Board member, however he advised that he may 
choose to either speak or vote on this item and sought guidance on this 
issue. Democratic Services advised that this was a local interest and 
therefore the Councillor should consider the bias and predetermination 
tests when deciding whether to participate in this item. 
 
Cllr L Dedman, Cllr M Howell and Cllr L Allison were all Cabinet members 
at the time that the Cabinet decision was taken to delegate authority to the 
Chief Executive to take the officer decision on this matter. Therefore 
following advice from the Monitoring Officer and in accordance with the 
requirements outlined in the BCP Council Constitution they each advised 
that they would not be taking part in this item.  

7

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
07 December 2020 

 
 

100. Confirmation of Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 2 November and 16 November were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

101. Action Sheet  
 
The Board’s latest action sheet was noted. 
 

102. Public Speaking  
 
There were no public, statements, question or petitions submitted for this 
meeting. 
 

103. Scrutiny of Officer Decision - Durley Road Car Park Development  
 
The Chairman introduced the item and explained the reasons why the 
report had come to the meeting. A copy of the report had been cirucalted to 
each member of the Board and can be found at Appendix ‘A’ to these 
minutes in the minutes book. It was an opportunity for the Board to consider 
the decision taken and the reasoning and requirements behind the decision 
but it was explained that there was no opportunity to ‘call-in’ the decision. 
The Chairman advised that he had invited Mr Carr, Chief Executive of 
Fortitudo and a local property developer to attend the meeting to provide 
some insight on his view of the Council’s decision regarding the lease for 
the site and explain further as regarding his offer for the site at a higher 
amount than the Value for Bournemouth Development Company (BDC). 
 
The Chief Executive, as the Corporate Property Officer responsible for the 
Officer decision being scrutinised explained the background and the 
reasoning for the decision. 
 
Mr Carr outlined his involvement in the site and the offer which he had 
made. Fortitudo had offered £1.5m, which was slightly less than the 
companies own options appraisal for the site. He raised further issues 
concerning the Council’s arrangements with BDC and suggested an audit 
of the sites developed should be undertaken. There was concern raised 
that the Council was not complying with section 123 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 regarding disposing of land at Best Value and also 
concerns with  
Councils controls on planning and whether there was a break clause within 
the agreement. The B
[...]
s were raised by the 
Board in the subsequent discussion, including: 
 

 In relation to Adult Social Care it was noted that most savings were to be 
found from pooling resources and significantly more investment would 
be going into this area. The consequences of the savings would be in 
back office functions and not frontline services. 

 In response to issues raised regarding communications with staff on the 
changes to be made the Leader of the Council advised that it was 
important to get people on the journey quickly in order to actually reduce 
instability. In the past departments had been asked to ‘top slice’ which 
had led to issues of capacity, but this approach was about ensuring a 
transformation across the Council. It was acknowledged that there were 
areas of the Council where there were capacity issues such as 
Children’s Services and Planning and investments would be made in 
these areas. A Councillor commented that it was important to ensure 
that capacity was measured, and the Leader advised that with the 
enterprise level approach this could be done. 

 A Board Member questioned whether the Leader had been in 
consultation with the recognised trade unions. The leader advised that 
he hadn’t as yet but would be happy to engage with them.  

11



– 6 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
07 December 2020 

 

 The Leader advised the Board that there hadn’t been any change in the 
overall figure from the previous administrations paper. A Board member 
commented that there was already streamlining in some areas, for 
example in licensing all three areas were coming under one policy and 
there were planning policies moving towards this.  

 In response to a question regarding staff engagement the Leader 
advised that there was a cultural change and this was being done with 
people and not to people in order to create something exciting, 
streamlined and efficient.  

 A Councillor asked about expanding apprenticeship schemes to help 
young people in the ar
[...]
he university and hospital 
was to deliver the technical side which wasn’t overly commercial but was 
very important to the site. The part of land the Council was looking to sell 
would accommodate this. It was noted that visions were aligned in terms 
of development and key worker housing. The sustainability part has 
always been key to the development. 

 A Councillor commented that they supported the report and 
recommendation and was pleased that the site would be used for 
medical facilities. 

 
107. Future Meeting Dates 2020/21 and 21/22  

 
 
The future meeting dates were noted as outlined in the agenda.  
 
The Board was advised that the meeting date of 3 January 2022 would 
need to be amended as it fell on a bank holiday. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.57 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 

14



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 07 December 2020 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr S Bartlett – Chairman 

Cllr T O'Neill – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr D Borthwick, Cllr M Cox, Cllr L Dedman, Cllr B Dion, Cllr M Earl, 

Cllr J Edwards, Cllr L Fear, Cllr M Howell, Cllr D Kelsey, Cllr C Rigby, 
Cllr V Slade, Cllr L Allison (In place of Cllr G Farquhar) and 
Cllr A Filer (In place of Cllr D Farr) 

 
Also in 
attendance: 

Councillor Mark Anderson 
Councillor Mike Greene 
Councillor May Haines 

 
 

108. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr D Farr and Cllr G Farquhar. 
 

109. Substitute Members  
 
Cllr A Filer substituted for Cllr D Farr and Cllr L Allison substituted for Cllr G 
Farquhar. 
 

110. Declarations of Interests  
 
Cllr J Edwards declared for the purpose of transparency, in relation to 
agenda item 6, Scrutiny of Transport and Sustainability Related Cabinet 
Reports - Climate Action Annual Report 2019/20, that a member of her 
family was a report author and she would therefore not take part in this 
item. 
 

111. Public Speaking  
 
There were no public questions, statements or petitions submitted for this 
meeting. 
 

112. Scrutiny of Regeneration, Economy and Strategic Planning Related Cabinet 
Reports  
 
BCP Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document - The 
Portfolio Holder for transport and Sustainability introduced the report, a 
copy of which had been circulated and which appears as Appendix ‘I’ to the 
Cabinet minutes of 16 December in the Minute Book. A number of issues 
were raised by the Board in the subsequent discussion, including: 
 

15



– 2 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
07 December 2020 

 

 Parts of the Twin Sails regeneration area were designated as zone B but 
were within good walking distance and within the regeneration zone 
which should itself have good community facilities. A Councillor felt that 
these parts should be within zone A as was part already across the 
water. It was also noted that the Port was designated as zone c and it 
was suggested that this should be an area where we were reducing 
traffic. The Portfolio Holder advised that it wasn’t expected that this 
would be completely right from the beginning and there were options for 
reviewing the zones. However, it was also noted that the difference in 
requirements between zone b and zone a were minimal and only in 
reference to 2-bedroom houses and family size, 3-bedroom flats.  

 A decision to move coach parking by the previous Christchurch Council 
from the Town Centre to a more remote location. A Councillor asked if 
there was anything more on coach issues on this report. The Portfolio 
Holder advised that this policy related solely to new development 
parking provision and did not address any normal car parks or on street 
parking provision. 

 Many bus companies were now working with very tight margins in the 
provision of some routes and in light of this the Portfolio Holder was 
asked about the timescales for when it was anticipated that the bus 
services would meet the needs of the community. The Board was 
advised th
[...]
ffluent 
locations.  

12. Human Rights  

 There are not any known positive outcomes 
specific to Human Rights  

 There are not any known negative outcomes specific 
to Human Rights.  

  

Any policy which shows actual or potential unlawful discrimination must be stopped, removed or changed.  

  

  

Part 4 – Equality Impact Action Plan  
  

Please complete this Action Plan for any negative or unknown impacts identified in the assessment table above.   
  

Issue identified  Action required to reduce impact  Timescale  Responsible officer  

                                                           
5 People on low incomes or no income, unemployed, carers, part-time, seasonal workers and shift workers  

151

https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/equality-act/protected-characteristics
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/equality-act/protected-characteristics


BCP Equality Impact Assessment Template   

  

10                                                    Insight, Policy and Performance Team  

January 2020  

Subsequent level of bus 
services provided by the bus 
operators compared to 
existing.  

 Monitor through published timetables 
and feedback from bus passengers. 
Liaise with bus companies the 
interdependencies with 
concessionary fares re-imbursement  

 April 2021, 
when new 
financial year 
ENCTS 
scheme 
introduced. 

 John McVey  

  
  

  

Key contacts for further advice and guidance:   

  

Equality & Diversity:  

Sam Johnson -  Policy and Performance Manager      

  

Consultation & Research:  

Lisa Stuchberry – Insight Manager   

        

        

152


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4a Action Sheet
	6 Pay & Reward Update
	7 Scrutiny of Finance and Transformation Related Cabinet Reports
	Enc. 1 for 2020/21 Mid Year Performance Report, 13/01/2021 Cabinet
	Enc. 2 for 2020/21 Mid Year Performance Report, 13/01/2021 Cabinet

	8 Scrutiny of Cabinet Reports from the Tourism, Leisure and Culture 

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 04 January 2021 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr S Bartlett – Chairman 

Cllr T O'Neill – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr D Borthwick, Cllr M Cox, Cllr B Dion, Cllr M Earl, Cllr J Edwards, 

Cllr D Farr, Cllr L Fear, Cllr M Howell, Cllr D Kelsey, Cllr C Rigby, 
Cllr L Allison, Cllr M Andrews and Cllr P Hilliard 

 
 

117. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs L Dedman, G Farquhar and V Slade 
 

118. Substitute Members  
 
Cllr P Hilliard substituted for Cllr L Dedman, Cllr L Allison substituted for Cllr 
G Farquhar and Cllr M Andrews substituted for Cllr V Slade 
 

119. Declarations of Interests  
 
None raised 
 

120. Confirmation of Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 7 December 2020 (2pm and 6pm) 
were agreed as a correct record. 
 

121. Action Sheet  
 
The Board’s latest action sheet was noted following an update from the 
Chairman. 
 

122. Public Speaking  
 
There were not public statements, questions or petitions submitted for this 
meeting. 
 

123. Pay & Reward Update  
 
The Leader of the Council presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. A number of issues were raised by the 
Board in the subsequent discussion, including: 
 

 A Board Member queried whether or not staff would find themselves 
at equal pay rates at the same time or if there would be prioritisation 



– 2 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
04 January 2021 

 
across certain service areas. The Leader of the Council explained 
that there was no definitive date for the implementation of pay 
equalisation and, in some cases, it was possible that there would be 
pockets within the organisation where equalisation could occur 
sooner. 

 A Board Member queried whether or not there had been any 
redundancies made at this point, or if this was still yet to come. The 
Leader of the Council explained that role mapping had now been 
completed and that the job descriptions were now all agreed and 
signed off at director level. No large-scale redundancy programme 
had taken place at this point, although it was anticipated that such a 
programme could begin shortly. 

 A Board Member queried what the plan was for rates of pay and 
commented that pay rates should not be reduced in order to save 
money as this would likely reduce morale amongst staff. The Leader 
of the Council explained that he was not expecting this part of the 
process to save a huge amount of money and that as part of the 
strategy all roles had been re-evaluated. 

 A Board Member queried is roles being evaluated were based on 
BCP Council being a leading council and added that he felt 
exceptional employees as identified during annual appraisals should 
be recognised for their hard work. The Leader of the Council assured 
the Board that by pooling staff into “job families” was an approach 
that would allow the council to make better use of its resources and 
would allow the organisation to take a big step forward in its 
transformation programme. He added that it would also assist the 
council in becoming more outcomes driven when delivering its 
services, although he was unsure how the efforts exceptional 
employees might be recognised and be subsequently rewarded. 

 A Board Member queried what form of engagement had taken place 
with trade unions in producing this strategy and the level of impact 
that 500-600 job losses would have on the organisation. The Leader 
of the Council explained that trade unions had responded positively 
to the Council’s ambition to bring in parity of salary between staff 
from the predecessor authorities. He detailed that Trade unions were 
part of a number of different discussions around the pay and reward 
strategy and played different parts in each depending on the nature 
of the issue. On top of this, representatives from trade unions had 
been invited to be part of the senior leadership equalities group. He 
further added that through the smarter working programme, the 
impact to the organisation, even though there was the potential for 
the loss of 500-600 jobs, would be minimalised due to the structures 
that were being put in place that would make better use of 
resources.  

 
The Chairman thanked Board Members and the Leader of the Council for 
their input and added that members of staff had seen a number of changes 
over the past few years, through shared services, local government 
reorganisation and now transformation so was pleased to hear that trade 
unions were involved throughout this programme, particularly at executive 
level. He wanted to recognise that there had been, and would continue to 



– 3 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
04 January 2021 

 
be some level of uncertainty for staff over these years and looked forward 
to when this could be concluded in order to provide stability. 
 
 

124. Scrutiny of Finance and Transformation Related Cabinet Reports  
 
2020/21 Mid-Year Performance Report - The Leader of the Council 
presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member 
and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in the Minute 
Book. A number of issues were raised by the Board in the subsequent 
discussion, including: 
 

 A Board Member queried the reliability of the performance indicators 
and whether they were fit for purpose in terms of reaching desired 
outcomes. The Leader of the Council explained that performance 
indicators were used as a way to ensure that organisations 
‘measured up’ to expectations. He added that the council had 
produced a document which laid out a list of priorities and 
commitments and so it was important that it measured itself against 
those commitments to gauge how well it was doing and identify key 
areas of success as well as key areas where improvements could be 
made. 

 A Board Member agreed that this method of performance reporting 
was an important tool, particularly when comparing data sets, 
although he did find some aspects of the report confusing, 
particularly in relation to why no data had been produced for the first 
quarter of 2020/2021, as this would have been a helpful comparison. 
He also raised that some data sets seemed to be measured 
quarterly and some annually, which could lead to further confusion 
when reading the report. He added that he had some concerns in 
relation to the planning department, which had been identified as 
below target and queried what measures were being taken to ensure 
that these issues would be addressed promptly. The Leader of the 
Council agreed that some of the data presentation did appear 
confusing and would ask that it be rectified ready for when the next 
report was ready to be presented to the Board. He then moved to 
explain that the Planning department was in a difficult situation and 
wanted to ensure that it was recognised that the expertise of officers 
was not being brought into question and that the difficulties were 
largely being experienced due to three separate ways of working 
within teams from the three preceding authorities including; three 
different pieces of planning software to manage applications as they 
were received, three separate local plans, each with supporting 
strategic documents and some with adopted or emerging 
neighbourhood plans. He acknowledged that there was a great need 
to fix these issues as a priority and that the portfolio holder was 
working to ensure that this process was one of the first areas of the 
organisation, together with children’s services, that would benefit 
from the transformation programme from an early stage. 

 A Board Member stated that he was pleased to hear about the work 
being undertaken within planning and that this was going to be 



– 4 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
04 January 2021 

 
addressed sooner rather than later. He referred to p48 of the report, 
which raised the issue of a vacancy within the ASB team, 
highlighting that it had been vacant for over a year and queried what 
was being done to fill it and indeed other vacancies. The Leader of 
the Council explained that a recruitment freeze was not the answer 
to financial difficulties and that there was a need to invest in the right 
staff where needed. He further explained that investment areas 
would be identified in the MTFP item which would be considered at a 
future meeting. He added that as he did not have a specific answer 
to the ASB vacant post query, he would respond once he was able 
to.  

 A Board Member commented that there were some significant 
delays in determining planning applications and queried whether 
there had been any government intervention relating to planning 
applications bearing in mind that processing had dropped below 
national intervention levels, or whether this might be looked at once 
the covid-19 crisis was over. She further queried if members would 
be able to see an action plan, as there was for Children’s Services, 
as planning was also a very important part of the Council. The 
Leader of the Council explained that there had not been any 
government intervention, but that there needed to be a local 
intervention in order to turn the situation around, and transformation 
would assist in doing this. He added that he would appreciate any 
member involvement, perhaps through the establishment of a 
working group if deemed appropriate, to assist in addressing the 
issues raised and welcomed any members to contact him with any 
suggestions they may have. 

 The previous Board Member, having received a response to her 
queries, suggested that additional staff members be recruited to 
assist with the backlog of planning applications, even if only on a 
temporary basis. The Leader of the Council agreed that this was a 
suitable solution and would be asking for this route to be investigated 
as it was a priority to fix this issue. 

 A Board Member echoed the comments already made, in particular 
about investment in additional staff and hoped that by resolving the 
aforementioned issues that it would allow for developers to invest in 
the area, safe in the knowledge that planning applications would be 
dealt with in a timely manner. 

 A Board Member commented that the past year had been very 
challenging to all service areas of the Council and that great 
importance should be given to the management of resources, he 
therefore queried how the management of resources would be 
compared with performance of teams to ensure that resources 
weren’t being managed poorly. The Leader of the Council stated that 
this would largely be managed by service directors, but members 
would have oversight through the KPI’s. In relation to poorly 
performing teams, he added that it would first be a case of 
establishing what the issues are behind poor KPI’s, before 
determining what possible actions to take and that transformation 
was key to the improvement of services. 



– 5 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
04 January 2021 

 

 A Board Member queried the mandatory training figures, 
commenting that they did not appear to stack up, in particular noting 
that the target was 100%, but the actual figure was 2.1% and which 
was well below the target. The Leader of the Council explained that 
he had some reservations about the data, bearing in mind that it 
seemed so far out. The Director of Organisation Development 
explained that there appeared to be some system issues and that it 
needed to be modified to send out reminders to staff when 
mandatory training was due and it was most likely to be ‘renewable’ 
training modules that was having such an impact on numbers. He 
added that he would provide Board Members with detailed 
information setting out the mandatory training topics. 

 A Board Member queried if there was any mandatory training for 
Councillors. The Leader of the Council explained that he was aware 
that there were ongoing discussions between Group Leaders, the 
Monitoring Officer and the Head of Democratic Services as to how to 
progress Member Training. The Director of Organisational 
Development Manager explained that he would provide this to Board 
Members as an additional action. 

 
The Chairman thanked Board Members, the Leader of the Council and 
Officers for their contributions. 
 
 

125. Scrutiny of Cabinet Reports from the Tourism, Leisure and Culture Portfolio  
 
Setting up the BCP Cultural Compact - The Portfolio Holder for Tourism, 
Leisure and Culture presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'C' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. A number of issues were raised by the 
Board in the subsequent discussion, including: 
 

 A Board Member queried how the Compact would be set up to work 
effectively in order to drive the project forward. The Portfolio Holder 
explained that from a governance point of view, there was not the 
ability to make any changes, but he agreed with the points that had 
been raised and felt it important to ensure that the driving force 
behind ideas for moving this forward, came from the creative 
industries as opposed to the governance board. In response, the 
Board Member, having led the compact as in his role within the 
previous administration, could share some additional information 
with the Portfolio Holder outside of this meeting. The Lead Member 
for Cultural Events and Bournemouth Regeneration added that the 
makeup of the compact would be a cross-section of people and was 
currently quite fluid, the set up would be the next step. 

 A Board Member queried if it was possible to move away from using 
the word ‘culture’ to avoid putting a large number of people off from 
getting involved due to the common interpretation of what culture 
was over what it could actually mean. The Lead Member explained 
that it was important that the full range of the word ‘culture’ was 
understood, i.e. not just ballet or the orchestra and should be about 



– 6 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
04 January 2021 

 
recognising the diversity of what this compact could encompass and 
its potential to transform the conurbation. 

 A Board Member commented that town centres across the country 
were rapidly changing and queried whether the regeneration plans 
for BCP Council included the provision for its cultural aspirations in 
order to revitalise town centres and other districts across the 
conurbation. The Portfolio Holder referred to the proposals for the 
Lansdown Project, which was originally put forward as a way to 
encourage the use of open space for open air markets or as 
performance space. He added that he felt town centres needed to be 
considered as an experience, rather than just a space for the retail 
sector, as this had been dwindling in recent years.  

 A Board Member agreed with the Portfolio Holder’s previous 
statement and stated the importance of encouraging all promoters of 
culture, regardless of whether large or small in scale, local or 
national or indeed what sector, e.g. arts, music or sport, to name a 
few. 

 A Board Member queried how youth and students of the area’s 
universities or language schools would be drawn into contributing to 
this framework. The Lead Member advised that there was a further 
piece of work to be undertaken to achieve a greater level of 
engagement in relation to this subject area. The compact needed to 
include representation from educational settings to promote the 
contribution of younger people’s views into how talent can be 
attracted to the area, developed and retained in the area. Barriers 
need to be removed to ensure all demographics are involved. The 
Portfolio Holder added that universities and the local colleges had 
been involves throughout so far, his concerns were moreso about 
getting to the ‘unidentified’ youth or those unaffiliated with an 
organisation, to seek their views and contributions. 
 

The Chairman thanked Board Members, the Portfolio Holder and the Lead 
Member for their contributions and summed up the discussion stating that 
he felt that every aspect of the Council’s corporate plan should be 
influenced by corporate aspects as it was all about the quality of wellbeing 
of residents. He added that he was impressed with the work that had been 
undertaken thus far and thanked all those who had been involved. 
 
 

126. Scrutiny of Transport and Sustainability Related Cabinet Reports  
 
Concessionary Fares Bus Operator Reimbursement - The Portfolio 
Holder for Transport and Sustainability presented a report, a copy of which 
had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix 'D' to these Minutes in the Minute Book.  
 
Committee Members determined that it was necessary to discuss the 
report’s confidential appendix when conducting their scrutiny of the item 
and therefore moved the discussions into confidential session for the 
remainder of the item. 
 



– 7 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
04 January 2021 

 
Having discussed the item in great detail, the committee were content that 
no formal recommendation needed to be submitted on behalf of the Board 
to the Cabinet meeting due to be held on Wednesday 13 January 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.22 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


